

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

NO. S-1-SC-39440

**PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO,
Appellant, v.**

**NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION,
Appellee,**

and

**WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES,
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO,
NEW MEXICO OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,
NEW ENERGY ECONOMY,
NEW MEXICO AFFORDABLE RELIABLE ENERGY ALLIANCE,
COALITION FOR CLEAN AND AFFORDABLE ENERGY, and
PROSPERITY WORKS,**

Intervenors-Appellees,

*In The Matter of Public Service Company of New Mexico's
Abandonment of San Juan Generating Station Units 1 and 4,
NMPRC Case No. 19-00018-UT*

JOINT ANSWER BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-APPELLEES

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Cydney Beadles
343 East Alameda Street
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 231-7042
cydney.beadles@westernresources.org
Attorney for Western Resource Advocates

Jeffrey H. Albright, Attorney
JAlbright Law, LLC
201 Third St. NW, Suite 500

Albuquerque, NM 87102-4388
(505) 926-4105 (Direct)
JA@Jalblaw.com
Attorney for Bernalillo County

Gideon Elliot
Utilities Bureau Chief
Aletheia V.P. Allen
Solicitor General
New Mexico Office
of the Attorney General
408 Galisteo St.
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 490-4865
gelliot@nmag.gov
aallen@nmag.gov
Attorneys for the New Mexico Office of the Attorney General

Mariel Nanasi
330 Marcy Street
Santa Fe, New Mexico
(505) 469-4060
mariel@seedsbeneaththesnow.com
Attorney for New Energy Economy

Kelly Gould, Esq.
The Gould Law Firm
P.O. Box 34127
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87594
(505) 690-1914
kelly@thegouldlawfirm.com
Peter J. Gould, Esq.
(505) 690-2966
peter@thegouldlawfirm.com
Attorneys for New Mexico Affordable
Reliable Energy Alliance

Charles De Saillan
25 Wildflower Way
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87506

(505) 819-9058

desaillan.ccae@gmail.com

Cara R. Lynch

3105 San Joaquin Avenue SE

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87106

(505) 977-3025

Lynch.Cara.NM@gmail.com

Attorneys for Coalition for Clean Affordable Energy

AND

Cara R. Lynch

3105 San Joaquin Ave SE

Albuquerque, NM 87106

Lynch.Cara.NM@gmail.com

Attorney for Prosperity Works

July 27, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. REQUEST FOR RELIEF.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	3
A. PNM’s Application.....	3
B. The Commission’s Financing Order.....	6
C. The Commission’s Show Cause Proceeding.....	8
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
IV. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	13
A. The Court Should Find that PNM Does Not Have Standing to Appeal as It Did Not File a Timely Appeal to the April 1, 2020 Financing Final Order.....	13
B. The Equitable Doctrine of <i>Res Judicata</i> Prevents PNM from Rearguing Claims that the Commission Rejected When It Issued Its March 1, 2020 Final Order.....	14
C. PNM’s Rate Arguments Are Not Consistent with the ETA and the NMPUA.....	17
D. The ETA Requires the Securitized Bonds to be Issued Close in Time to Plant Abandonment.....	24
E. The Commission Did Not Act Arbitrarily and Capriciously When It Ordered PNM to Issue Rate Credits.....	30
1. PNM Has Not Met its Burden of Demonstrating that the Show Cause Final Order is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	32
2. The Commission’s Moral Hazard Finding is Consistent with its Ratemaking Authority.....	34
3. The Commission’s Ordered Rate Credits do not Violate its Policy Against Piecemeal Ratemaking.....	36
4. The Ordered Rate Credits Do Not Deprive PNM of a Reasonable Opportunity to Earn its Authorized Return on its Investments.....	39
5. The Commission’s Ordered Prudence Review Is Not Ripe for Review as PNM Has Not Suffered an Injury-In-Fact.....	41
6. PNM’s Claim that the Commission Has Impaired the Marketability of the Energy Transition Bonds Is Not Supported by Any Record Evidence.....	45
V. CONCLUSION.....	46
VI. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	46
VII. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abbott Lab. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	41
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127, 131 (1979).....	15
<i>Chicot County Drainage Dist. v. Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371, 378 (1940).....	15,16
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147, 153 (1979).....	15
<i>Morgan v. McCotter</i> , 365 F.3d 882, 891 (10th Cir.2004).....	41

New Mexico Cases

<i>Albuquerque Bernalillo Cty. Water Util. Auth. v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> , 2010-NMSC-013, 148 N.M. 229.....	12
<i>Albuquerque Cab Co. v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> , 2017-NMSC-028, ¶ 8, 404 P.3d 1.....	30,31
<i>Am. Fed’n of State v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Bernalillo Cnty.</i> , 2016-NMSC-17, 373 P.3d 989.....	42
<i>Attorney Gen. of N.M. v. N.M. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 1984-NMSC-081, ¶ 12, 101 N.M. 549, 685 P.2d 957.....	31
<i>Attorney Gen. of State v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> , 2011-NMSC-34, 10, 15, 150 N.M. 174, 258 P.3d 453.....	17,34
<i>Citizens for Fair Rates & the Env’t v. New Mexico Public Regulation Commission</i> , 2022-NMSC-010, 4, 503 P.3d 1138.....	8,16,20,27,34
<i>Hobbs Gas Co. v. N.M. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> ,	

1980-NMSC-5, 94 N.M. 731, 736-37, 616 P.2d 1116.....	14
<i>In re Adoption of Doe,</i> 1984-NMSC-024, ¶ 2, 100 N.M. 764, 676 P.2d 1329.....	40
<i>In re Petition of PNM Gas Serv.,</i> 2000-NMSC-12, ¶ 6.....	40
<i>Landess v. Gardner Turf Grass, Inc.,</i> 2008-NMCA-159, ¶ 9, 145 N.M. 372.....	21
<i>Leavell v. Town of Texico,</i> 1957-NMSC-81, 63 N.M. 233, 235, 316.....	13,14
<i>Morningstar Water Users Ass’n v. N. M. Pub. Util. Comm’n,</i> 1995-NMSC-62, ¶ __, 120 N.M. 579, 590 904 P.2d 28, 39.....	32
<i>New Energy Econ. v. Shoobridge,</i> 2010-NMSC-049, ¶ 18, 149 N.M. 42, 243 P.3d 746.....	42
<i>N.M. Indus. Energy Consumers v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm’n,</i> 2007-NMSC-053, 142 N.M. 533.....	2,17,18,24,36
<i>N.M. Indus. Energy Consumers v. N.M. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,</i> 1991-NMSC-018, ¶ 25, 111 N.M. 622, 808 P.2d 592	41
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. v. N.M. Public Service Comm’n,</i> 1991-NMSC-83, ¶ __, 112 N.M. 379, 387, 815 P.2d 1169	32
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm’n,</i> 2019-NMSC-012, ¶21, 444 P.3d 460, 470.....	43
<i>Qwest Corp. v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm’n,</i> 2005-NMSA-042, 140 N.M. 440, 143 P.3d 478 (2006).....	21,23,37
<i>Silva v. State,</i> 1987-NMSC-107, 106 N.M. 472, 474, 745.....	15
<i>State ex rel. Egolf v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm’n,</i> 2020-NMSC-18, ¶ 26, 476 P.3d 896.....	18,19,20

<i>State v. Bell</i> , 2015-NMCA-028, ¶ 2, 345 P.3d 342.....	44
<i>State v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel.</i> , 54 NM. 315, 338, 224 P.2d 155 (1950).....	38
<i>United Water N.M. v. N.M. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 1996-NMSC-7, ¶ __, 121 N.M. 272, 276, 910 P.2d 906, 910.....	27

New Mexico Regulatory Cases

NMPRC Case No. 19-00018-UT.....	throughout
NMPRC Case No. 08-00092-UT.....	37

New Mexico Statutes and Rules

NMSA 1978, § 8-8-4(B)(7) (1998).....	32
NMSA 1978, § 62-3-1(B) (2008).....	20
NMSA 1978, § 62-6-4(A) (2003).....	19,22,23,32,36,43,44
NMSA 1978, § 62-8-1 (1941).....	20,43,44
NMSA 1978, § 62-8-7(E) (2011).....	37
NMSA 1978, § 62-11-4 (1965).....	12
NMSA 1978, § 62-16-6(A) (2019).....	37
NMSA 1978, § 62-17-6(A) (2018).....	37
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-1 (2019).....	2
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-2(H)(2)(b) (2019).....	25
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-2(H)(2)(c) (2019).....	26
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-2(G) (2019).....	38
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-2(L) (2019).....	38
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-2(N) (2019).....	44
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-2(P) (2019).....	38
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-4(B)(3) (2019).....	38
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-4(B)(7) (2019).....	24
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-5(F)(2) & (3) (2019).....	38
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-16 (2019, amended 2023).....	24,25
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-4(B)(11) (2019).....	throughout
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-4(B)(12) (2019).....	43,44
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-8(B) (2019).....	13,14
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-10(D) (2019).....	26
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-11(B)(1) (2019).....	19,23,43

Rule 12-208 NMRA.....	45
Rule 12-318(G) NMRA.....	46
Rule 12-318(F)(3) NMRA.....	46
Rule 12-319(B)(1) NMRA.....	45
Rule 12-321 NMRA.....	44
